ORDINANCE NO. 226 - | 2

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NQ. 2001-01, AN ORDINANCE
PROVIDING FOR AND ADOPTING FOR THE CITY OF CLINTON, ARKANSAS, FOR
THE TWELVE {12) MONTHS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2001, AND ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2001: APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR EACH AND EVERY ITEM
OF EXPENDITURE THEREIN PROVIDED FOR; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO
EXIST; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Clinton adopted Ordinance No. 2001-01 on January 11. 2001
and

WHEREAS, the actual revenues and expenditures for the year are dilferent from those
projected in the adopted ordinance.

NOW, TIIEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CLINTON, ARKANSAS:
Section 1: Ordinance No. 2001-01 is amended as reflected in Exhibit "A™ which is attached
hereto.
Section 2: Fmergency

The efficient operation of the City of Clinton, Arkansas, is essential to the public health.
safcty and welfare. It is important that the provisions of this ordinance go into elfect quickly as it
is the end of the year and to make sure the financial records of the City of Clinton. Arkansas is in
proper order for the year ending 2001. An emergency is therefore declared to exist and this

ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption.

PASSED: 1 ucenile. L2, 2001,
L g /’Jﬁ;t it

,ﬁneb Beavers. Mayor

ATTEST:

'm\wi & 9& L

Merl Eoff. CltV Clerl

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Ralph J. Blagg, City Attorney

os

Lo, s P VY



QDINANCE N... 0/-Cy. Q

ool . of
AN ORDINACE PROVIDING FOR AND ADOPTING FOR THE
CITY OF CLINTON, ARKANSAS, FOR THE TWELVE (12)
MONTHS BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2001, AND ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2001: APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR EACH
AND EVERY ITEM OF EXPENDITURE THEREIN PROVIDED
FOR; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST: AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS: the City Council has made a comprehensive study
and review of the proposed budget, and

WHEREAS: it is the opinion of the City Council that the
schedules and exhibits of financial information prepared and -
reviewed revealing anticipated revenues and expenditures for the
calendar year to be as accurate as possible for budgetary
purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CLINTON
ARKANSAS :

Section 1. This ordinance shall be known as the budget ordinance
for the City of Clinton, Arkansas, for the twelve months
beginning January 1, 2001, and ending December 31, 2001,
reflecting estimated revenues and expenditures as hereinafter
set forth on the succeeding pages. All revenues herein are
estimated and subject to change and all appropriations are
calculated upon available revenues.

Section 2. The respective amounts of funds for each and every
item of expenditure classification herein proposed in the Budget
for 2001 are hereby approved by the City of Clinton, Arkansas,
and are hereby authorized and appropriated for the purposes
herein set forth for the calendar year ending December 31, 2001.

Section 3. (a). The Mayor or his duly authorized representative
may approve for payment out of funds hereby appropriated for
that purpose, or disapprove any bills, debts, or liabilities
asserted as claims against the City.

Section 3. (b). A maximum amount of $ &\, p0oy.0p 15 hereby
established, and the payment or disapproval of any bills, debts,
or liabilities exceeding that amount shall require the
confirmation of the governing body.

Section 4. Whereas, it 1is necessary for the efficient operation
of Municipal Government that a budget be planned and adopted;
now therefore an emergency 1s hereby declared to exist and this
ordinance being necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health, and safety, shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED JANUARY 11, 2001

ATTEST:

G0Nl Coo))
D)

MERL EOFF, RECCRDER/TREASURER/CLERK

JAMES BEAVERS, MAYOR

ook S P11



-

GENEKA: FUND PROPOSED BUDGET FOR 2¢01

PROJECTED REVENUES:

Bank Interest
Building Permits
CD Interest
County Turnback
Franchise Tax
Miscellaneous
Municipal Fines
Sales/Use Tax
State Turmback
City Sales Tax
OPS Fast Grant

Kental

FEM®A po\'-:.c: VWode e Sewee '«.:H:S;.‘r.

gﬁ-\e'&-“ﬂ.x _Y‘f"o.htg_g;crg

Carryover from 2000

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES FOR 2001

PROJECTED DISBURSEMENTE:

Advertising
Capital Improvements
Contract Labor

Jim Bellinger

Zoning Official
City Attomey Expenses
Dues/Subscriptions
Education/Travel Expense
Equipment
Health Insurance/administration
Vehicle Expense
Miscellaneous Expenses

Miscellaneous Insurances (workers comp, etc)

Municipal Judge Expense

Office Rent

Office Supplies

Payroll Gross

Company FICA

Company Medicare

Company SUI

Publishing

Retirement/administration
Fire Protection

Street Improvement Transfers

Electricity

Traffic Lights

Gas

Telephone

Baseball

Parks Committee

Playground Equipment.

Tennis

Various Activities

Airport

County Jail

Drainage Project

Historical Society

Land Option Payment

Senior Citizen's Center

2001

85060 1! ¥1.15

266660 2161.52

653600 12304 - O _
"25',‘999?68"350\%&).'-\-’1 Courdy Pro@-
~95:000:00— o4, L 04, nq

2,000.00
—50-000:00— L4, Fbi. oo
—185,000:00-1 L2, Tus. 01 County
—39.835060 2L, 21 9.38
—50-080:00 21N, Lo2-99
—55,000000 G4 nuo LS

13,'5’33-’?‘%.
goc, A0%- 40
2k, LOW. N5

Ax1,4%6. 12

2,000.00
3,000.00

7,200.00
~20,660:06———=), 500 00
3,300.00
2,000.00
—s00000~ 3. we°r °°
40.00600— 'S5, 090-90
4,800.00
-3000:06- 1O ©°°
4,000.00
21,630.00
3,000.00
5) Yoo. 6O
165.00- f1o, S3V. b5
4:“5-9‘9‘ L, 370'32‘
.00 101 .30
—45.06— los . 09
3,000.00 39
5225:00- 7O
~504:60— S
50,000.00
202500- > ™20 o0
1,200.00
1,200.00
7,100.00
2,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
1,250.00
1,250.00
5,000.00
A4, 066 - DO
3,000.00
1,000.00
500006~ 12, Soo. 00
6,500.00 Foow G112

B rena ecl



Xterns Noi Liated 2oon E\,\c&%e’\‘
QﬁﬁQ‘"‘&" Fund

Cthec Qon%me_’r Yowlesune

‘O, 1o, 0p
F:\"e, E‘:"R“’Eﬁded QC'JVQ\"'C\%Q'

AAl, 00
Migcellaneows FE mn IS b .08
Animal Qpelter LAY E.L5
C.a.g &, \2, Goo. 00
Revs Comemitree I, 242 by
Q\DM\-\“BQU“;QMMS MOD.OO

LY - -
CO“'T\Pu)\"-Cv LN S&.?S‘}‘c\hce, :;\(')QO'OO

) s N )
To-\,&\ \sﬂg\ab\rcﬂe h\e-m}\‘g ?3"'/“)‘\“ f_)(__,.(“\%
Lok SP0- 1Y |
Po 2

R e e «P_cl



-

TUTAL ANTICIP.< 0 DISBURSEMENTS TXROFFTOT 541, 6250.0 e
POLICE DEPARTMENT ‘

Equipment 7,500.00

Expense $,000.00

Police Car Expense 25,000.00

Police Car Purchases 25,000.00

Police Gross Payroll 15607608 ol O¥ bl

Company Fica 9,680.00:

Company Medicare 2,265.00-

Company SUL —36680- S Le.00

Health Insurance 18,480.00.

LOPFI (for COPS Grunt) 6,050.00

TOTAL POLICE DEFF DISBURSEMENTS—————25905:60— 1), 1\ 4. 05

PROJECTED UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS

Lt ems not listed on 2001 ’éudaﬁ'}\*

Poliee
Postao e 206.00
Other Yrotessional %fr\;‘\ae&, boo. oo
Fileey \u'\c«\a‘,\ﬂy o TR A SO T G
Dues ane Newrabec shios 2o00.00"
™Meals awd LDAOQ.‘“@S i 0o OO~
Velephone 3 oon. OD -

—

Votal ?C)\:c_ﬁ, b\s\ouf%ezmev\*% ‘ﬁ M LY. 03

Sue-ToTAL GENERAL FUuD DISBURSEMENTS
¥ Lba, nwwt)

_iﬁack\ﬂca_\scs.x Trans reeS
Fice r\Dqu(\){. “ren’y W33, co

ecyale 25, 000.00

%-‘rr{{_\—— 3\13, Lod. 00

158 "132.00

e i

TN odvead Oishwceneds D : Wb, \

PE) 5 Py ST v
@ r«,\ﬁ)\d e_C\



CURBSIDE RECYCLING BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR 2001

PROJECTED REVENUES 2001
Bank Interest 420.00
City Sales Tax Transfers 2500000 B0, 000.0 O
TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE _25420:000 S0, 4RO 0D
Carryover from 2000

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES FOR 2001

PROJECTED DISBURSEMENTS

Advertising 200.00

Fuel/Oil J6006 Q0000
Health Insurance 26408 2§ bo. oD
Vehicle Insurance 115.00

Payroll Gross 15,912.00

Company FICA 990.00

Company Medicare 235.00

Company SUI 24500 Lo.oo
Repair/Maintenance 2,000.00

Plastic Bags 2.000:00- ZHece. o0
Retirement 1,275.00

~TOFALPROIECTED BISBURSEMENTS ————26;-2:66—

PROJECTED UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS

Trems Nod Wizded ov 2001 '%uclﬁef\“

Tireq and Vubeg 200.00

e ¥ Lelated Med! ca) \S.00

Tedal Projeched DishursementS 27,762, 00

2o oR S Pt I'l
P3 Y-
H ™ e ‘r\CJ e C[



-

rixE PROTECTIG. . FUND BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR 2.1

PROJECTED REVENUE

TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUES FOR 2001

NO PROJECTED DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECTED REVENUES 2001
Bank Interest 200.00
Fire Protection Fees 16,000.09
Insurance Premiums Turnback 11,000.00

City Sales Tax Tr’qns?er/f:; ceTow W Fuard

TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE

Carryover from 2000

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES FOR 2001

FOR 2001

Bank Interest
Fire Protection Fees

~16:006:00- VO 19B, &0
37,200:00~ 2 0% 248.00
7,829.21

b 25" 2|

PROJECTED DISBURSEMENTS
Building/Ground Repairs —500:00 2D 0C- 0O
Equipment 19,060.00— V22, 000 ©F
Fuel/O1l 500.00
Ins/Dues 2060060 @9 <
Miscellaneous Expens.s 500.00
Payroll Gross 8,400.00
Company FICA 52500 S5 D
Company Medicare 125000 V®5-00
Company SUI —~4560- LS-°¢
Repair/Maintenance 2,500.00
Supplies —260:00 loe 90
Testing Fire Hydrants +660:80 * °eor OF
Electricity —seppe 200 OO
Gas ~L006:69 ‘500 00
Telephone _ —sttrpe LA 0200
Transfer to New Fire Truck Fund 2,500.00
“TOTALPROJECTED DISBURSEMENTS— —30;695-00——
PROJECTED-UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS
N

12,500.00

Loek e P bs,
P% 5

F\mcw«deel



Tteenma Not wicated 2 00l Bud%eﬁ

Vice Protection

Proig(ﬁ‘ecl D‘»g\auw&ﬂmem\j“s

¢"‘"’€"“n€r\ ?e‘r\%'noh ?ur‘\c} Sow. o
Meecd 4y, W surance V2320.00
L ST R 209.00
E*i‘lrehd-ec\ Tive Q.ov-ewa%e Zo0.00
—L‘W%qrthﬂ S 0o oo

TZ-“Q Pecirs J\(\M.‘n;nwy ¥ E%u:?‘ﬁr\ewﬁ

\Son.00
DM'CS v Mern Ber g3 °S

RO .00
%LA'- \(13\ T\‘SS wQQ@“\\-c«\ O\ﬁb\cﬂ7 <

55 0o - i

ToTAL PROoIECTED Duuwest MNENTL ¥ & 08 39¢. 00

Eooor S P i
Po o
T C'\



STREET FUND BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR 2001

PROJECTED REVENUES

Bank Interest

County Turnback
Miscellaneous

State Turnback

Transfer from General Fund
City Sales Tax

TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE

Carryover from 2000

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES FOR 2001

PROJECTED DISBURSEMENTS

Equipment
Fuel/Oil
Health Insurance
Misc Ins Dues
Miscellaneous Expenses
Payroll Gross
Company Fica
Company Medicare
Company SUI
Repair/Maintenance
Retirement
Street Improvements
Street Lights
Street Repairs
Street Signs
Supplies
Tools
Trash Pickup
Uniforms
Utilities:

Electricity

Gas

Telephone

TOTAL PROJECTED DISBURSEMENTS

PROJECTED UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS

2001

200,00
6,500.00
Mo, coo0- Q0
101,798.00
50,000.00
50,000.00

20849800~ 2D, {AR. DO

10,500.00
9,925.00
"—1'9;56‘9£9—H,Q\5b«0-0
2,700.00
S0060 Moo oo
. 66,565.00
- HT3000 Li2o. oo
. —56500— 12LS.90
-180:06  4xo 0o
10,000.00 -
5,500.00
70,000.00
16-600-00 R, Rvo. 00
~16:006:66 30, coo- OO
‘—‘l‘,ﬁﬁ'&ﬁf}" hWooo. OO
ﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ&—“ Shoo. 00
500.00
566:06- 13 e OO
—2:060:00— 2220 0O

400.00
—756:8¢- 4S0. 00
~525.00- LS 90

—225;760:60

a0 ¥l oW (0

Yo 'l
39 m4'hc|€'cJ



Ttems Nojr Nig bed RoO0) Eud3e+

Sy Teed Dept.

Wer s ena Qomq, 2RI oo. oo

Tires omd Tubesg . 856

¥iee Batended che_rq«sﬁ, 1O O. oo

%q‘.‘xcl;nﬁgg Tr—prove mmevts = S0. 00

Wisgy B labed Medloal S, B

W

TO+&[ D itburgermtts &@g,qf—w.oo

Vel O Py 1nNE
Poy &
& me—r-.ci « CJ



\DC”’H.S and :?\QCPG'@#-IUI\

3
(Jﬁhw'nl&S'\or\

A OO0
Jy g
le‘r"7 O~ver C\\G\thﬁt %quJ‘L‘E.LLC)
& 00 % ol 2 . .
b Sxpenses A bBi g2

Kol S5 Pé 1o Y4

Py 9

N me.héﬁé-



